

General Secretariat (SG)

Geneva, 25 November 2022

Ref: CL-22/40

SG/BR

Contact: Ms Joanne Wilson To the Administrations of the Member

States of the Union

E-mail: joanne.wilson@itu.int

Subject: World Radiocommunication Conference 2023 (WRC-23) - Letter sent on behalf of the

Government of the United Arab Emirates

Dear Sir/Madam,

I have the honour to inform you that, following the kind invitation by the Government of the United Arab Emirates (UAE), the <u>Decision 623</u> (C21) by the Council of the ITU and the concurrence of the majority of the Member States of the Union (<u>Circular Letter No. 21/049</u>), the World Radiocommunication Conference 2023 (WRC-23) will be held for a four-week period from Monday, 20 November to Friday, 15 December 2023, preceded by the Radiocommunication Assembly (RA-23) from 13 to 17 November 2023 in the UAE.

The Government of the United Arab Emirates subsequently confirmed that both the Conference and the Assembly will be held at the Dubai World Trade Centre located in the city of Dubai.

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter I, Section 2 of the General Rules of Conferences, Assemblies and Meetings of the Union, the Government of the United Arab Emirates has the honour to invite your Government to participate in this Conference. Your Government is kindly requested to confirm, at your earliest convenience to the Secretary-General of the ITU at ITU-R.Registrations@itu.int, whether it intends to participate.

Looking forward to receiving your reply, I remain,

Yours faithfully,

Houlin Zhao Secretary-General